UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA

SPIRITUAL DESIGN ON WEB HADITH SEARCH
ENGINE

NOR AZLIZAWATI BINTI MUHAMAD

IT Project submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the
degree of
Master of Science (Information Technology)

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

February 2013



ABSTRACT

Usability design relates to product design and is very important to achieve the user's
goa and need to achieve efficiency, effectiveness and satisfaction. This study focuses on
the usability design and implementation of spiritual design to improve the design of the
Web Hadith Search Engine. This study applied qualitative research which focused on the
ingpection, inquiry and testing to collect data The main evaluation method used was
Pluralistic Walkthrough. Interview sessions were also used as a method in conducting
data collection for this study. This technique was used to evaluate the website and aso
to get user's mental model about spiritual design by sketching their ideas. After doing
data analysis on the interview data, the result was recorded and participant sketches were
analyzed in order to redesign the interface of this website. Three e ements were adapted
to the design which are HCI Principles and guidelines, search engine principles and also
applied spiritual design. The significance of this study on the evaluation usability design
of the Web Hadith Search Engine website was to identify whether this website was able
to achieve user's goals and need in term of efficiency, effectiveness and satisfaction.
Besides that, this study aims produce or propose suggestions and appropriate solutions
for improvement design of this website and help the designer to produce better ISlamic
contents. The design of the Idamic or religious website also may help users in ther
spiritual activities.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise to Allah, the Most Gracious and Most Merciful Lord of His Blessings.

Alhamdulillah, praise to Allah SWT for giving me the strength and ability to complete
this projectFirstly, | would like to express my sincere gratitude to my advisor Dr. Fariza
Hanis Binti Abd.Razak for the continuous support of my IT project to complete my
master, for her patience, motivation, enthusiasm, and immense knowledge. Her guidance
helped me in al the time of research and writing of this thesis. | could not have
imagined having a better advisor and mentor for my master study.

My sincere thanks also go to my fellow friends for the stimulating discussions, for the
deepless nights we were working together before deadlines, and for al the fun we have
had in the last two years. Besides that | would like to express my specia thanks to Siti
Zuraidah Bt. Hj. Dhazali, Wan Nora Shahibunnizah @ Wan NorAzila Bt Wan Mohd
Salim and all of eight participants who helping me in this study.Last but not the least, |
would like to thank my family, my parent,'.

and also al of my beloved friends for giving me courage to further my studies up
to thislevel.



TABLE OF CONTENT

STUDENT'SDECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE

11
12

13
14
15
16
17

18

Introduction

Project Background

121 Hadith Search

122 Hadith Search Engine Website
Problem Statement

Research Question

Research Objectives

Scope of
Significance of

Project Outline

CHAPTER TWO

21
2.2

Introduction
Hadith

2.2.1 Web Hadith Search Engine and Existing Web Hadith

Page

vii

viii

Project
Research

©O© N N N o o BN DN PR

[y
o

=
o o

=
N

2.2.2 Comparison between Web Hadith Search Engine with existing web

hadith

[
\I



23

24

25

2.6
2.7
2.8

Design
2.3.1 Norman's Design Model
User Interface Evaluation

24.1 Plurdistic Wakthrough and Interviews plus Question-asking Protocol

2.4.2 Plurdistic Wakthrough

24.3 Question-asking Protocol

24.4 Interview

Spiritua Design

251 Spiritual Design on Islamic User Interface Design
Usable Design Principle and Guidelines (Search Engine Design)
Spiritua Design and User Mental Models

Summary

CHAPTER THREE

31
32
33

34

Introduction

Research Phases

18
20
22
25
25
26
27
28
29
31
32
32

33

33
33

Procedure or technique of data collection Using Plurdistic Walkthrough 35

331 Formthe Wakthrough Team
3.32 Materials Provided

3.3.3 Wak through the Tasks
Summary

CHAPTER FOUR

41
4.2
4.3

44
4.5

Introduction

Demographic Profile

Findings

431 Data analysis of the interview feedback
432 Data analysis of the sketch
Spiritual Design on Web Hadith Search Engine and Respondents

Summary

36
36
36
40

41

41
41
42
42
50
64
65



