UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA

SPIRITUAL DESIGN ON WEB HADITH SEARCH ENGINE

NOR AZLIZAWATI BINTI MUHAMAD

IT Project submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Science (Information Technology)

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

February 2013

ABSTRACT

Usability design relates to product design and is very important to achieve the user's goal and need to achieve efficiency, effectiveness and satisfaction. This study focuses on the usability design and implementation of spiritual design to improve the design of the Web Hadith Search Engine. This study applied qualitative research which focused on the inspection, inquiry and testing to collect data. The main evaluation method used was Pluralistic Walkthrough. Interview sessions were also used as a method in conducting data collection for this study. This technique was used to evaluate the website and also to get user's mental model about spiritual design by sketching their ideas. After doing data analysis on the interview data, the result was recorded and participant sketches were analyzed in order to redesign the interface of this website. Three elements were adapted to the design which are HCI Principles and guidelines, search engine principles and also applied spiritual design. The significance of this study on the evaluation usability design of the Web Hadith Search Engine website was to identify whether this website was able to achieve user's goals and need in term of efficiency, effectiveness and satisfaction. Besides that, this study aims produce or propose suggestions and appropriate solutions for improvement design of this website and help the designer to produce better Islamic contents. The design of the Islamic or religious website also may help users in their spiritual activities.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise to Allah, the Most Gracious and Most Merciful Lord of His Blessings.

Alhamdulillah, praise to Allah SWT for giving me the strength and ability to complete this projectFirstly, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my advisor Dr. Fariza Hanis Binti Abd.Razak for the continuous support of my IT project to complete my master, for her patience, motivation, enthusiasm, and immense knowledge. Her guidance helped me in all the time of research and writing of this thesis. I could not have imagined having a better advisor and mentor for my master study.

My sincere thanks also go to my fellow friends for the stimulating discussions, for the sleepless nights we were working together before deadlines, and for all the fun we have had in the last two years. Besides that I would like to express my special thanks to Siti Zuraidah Bt. Hj. Dhazali, Wan Nora Shahibunnizah @ Wan NorAzila Bt Wan Mohd Salim and all of eight participants who helping me in this study.Last but not the least, I would like to thank my family, my parent,'.

and also all of my beloved friends for giving me courage to further my studies up to this level.

TABLE OF CONTENT

				1	Page
STUD	ENT'S DE	CLARATION			i
ABSTRACT					
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT					
TABL	E OF CO	NTENT			iv
LIST	OF TABL	ES			vii
LIST	OF FIGUI	RES			viii
CHAI	PTER ONI	E			1
1.1	Introduction	on			1
1.2	Project Ba	ckground			2
	1.2.1 Ha	ndith Search			2
	1.2.2 Ha	adith Search Eng	gine Website		4
1.3	Problem S	Statement			6
1.4	Research	Question			6
1.5	Research	Objectives			7
1.6	Scope		of	Project	7
1.7	Significan	ice	of	Research	7
1.8	Project O	utline			9
CHAI	PTER TWO	0			10
2.1	Introduction				10
2.2	Hadith				10
	2.2.1 W	eb Hadith Searc	ch Engine and I	Existing Web Hadith	12
	2.2.2 Comparison between Web Hadith Search Engine with existing web hadith			17	

2.3	Design					
	2.3.1	Norman's Design Model	20			
2.4	User Interface Evaluation					
	2.4.1	Pluralistic Walkthrough and Interviews plus Question-asking Protoco	1 25			
	2.4.2	Pluralistic Walkthrough	25			
	2.4.3	Question-asking Protocol	26			
	2.4.4	Interview	27			
2.5	Spiritual Design					
	2.5.1	Spiritual Design on Islamic User Interface Design	29			
2.6	Usable	Usable Design Principle and Guidelines (Search Engine Design) 3				
2.7	Spiritual Design and User Mental Models					
2.8	Summary					
CHAI	PTER T	HREE	33			
3.1	Introduction					
3.2	Resear	Research Phases				
3.3	Procedure or technique of data collection Using Pluralistic Walkthrough 3					
	3.3.1 Form the Walkthrough Team 3					
	3.3.2 Materials Provided					
	3.3.3	Walk through the Tasks	36			
3.4	Summary 4					
CHAPTER FOUR						
4.1	Introduction					
4.2	Demographic Profile					
4.3	Findings					
	4.3.1	Data analysis of the interview feedback	42			
	4.3.2	Data analysis of the sketch	50			
4.4	Spiritual Design on Web Hadith Search Engine and Respondents					
4.5	Summary 65					